
Bartlett Collection of Family Histories

Index

Last Name First Middle Maiden Binder # Notes

Aldrich John 368

Mary B Hubbard 368 1st married name-Brandon

Alcott Carol 374

Alleman Edith E 138

Almandinger Helen L Bryant 393

Vernie D 393

Anson Eliza E 119

Archer Eunice 56

Atkins Peggy Lou 371

Ault Sarah 404

Auston Mamie 361

Ayer Hannah 316

John 316

Bailey Ermina Nell Ward 343

James R 343

Baker Ann Lamb 212

Seneca M 212

Barnes Ella 363

Baxter Amanda Caroline 77

Beard Angeline Burbridge 106

Henry 106

Beel Mary L 84

Beeman Sarah L 162

Bell Anson 29

Eliza Ann Chapman 29
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Index
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Benn Harriet 101

Nancy E 103

Berger Edna R Park 300

Berquist Lincoln L 365

Lois Mary Ward 365

Bevins Marion E 127

Ruth B Ward 127

Bockover Margaretta 304

Boekenooben Zijtijen Sijite 6

Born Alda H 10

Fides A Halderman 9

George J 9

Katherine L 318

Ora Littlefield 317

Bracken Malinda 288

Braden Jennette 360

Braham Margaret 194

Brandon Ada Gile 366

Adam E 74

Alta Ocena 47

Amanda Caroline Baxter 77

Ann Thomas 76

Anne D Schultz 372

Annie E 389

Arthur 241

Carol Allcott 374

Clyde Ray 371

Cora J 358

Cordelia M 69

Delbert F 68

Donald G 374

Effie Cobb 396

Ella Barnes 363
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Index
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Brandon (cont.) Ella E Haught 248

Emma Hagan 241

Emma M Weatherford 362

Escue 360

Frances P 355

Gertrude 68

Grace M Martin 74

Hollie S 75

Hubert A 375

Ida A 395

Jennette Braden 360

Jennie A 364

Jessie 397

John E 366

John L 18

Kenneth Ray 373

Lewis W 238, 242

Louisa Burbridge 18

Mamie Auston 361

Marshall H 363

Marshall M 77

Marth Florence Morgan 78

Mary A 356

Mary Ann Spires 77

Mary B Doyle 375

Mary B Hubbard 75, 368

Mary E 370

Mary E Gillum 249

Mary Elizabeth Oldfield 239

Mary Jane 70

Maude L Prior 68 1st married name-Gibbons

Michael Edward 362

Millie Ellen Cook 238

Minnie Bell 367

Nancy McConnell 17

Nancy A 390

Nathaniel 239

Nellie M 250

Nellie Mae 240

Nettie Davis 360

Oscar Nathaniel 248

Patricia A Henderson 373

Peggy Lou Atkins 371
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Brandon (cont.) Peter 17

Polly Ann Shepherd 242

Rebecca Ellen Lewellen 67

Rhoda Spires 239

Robert Lee 372

Rosa French 68

Roscoe R 249

Susan P 357

Thelma A 252

Unis M 369

William H 361

William James 67, 78

William M 76

William Thomas 396

Brimer Alexander H 357

Mary A Brandon 356

Susan P Brandon 357

William T 356

Brown Annie Caroline 215

Electa J Doolittle 216, 347

George P 216, 347

Brushi Josephine H 326

Bryant Delphia I Peterman 394

Ernest Leroy 392

Gene Robert 394

Gene W 391

Helen L 393

Mary A Gates 391

Nancy A Brandon 390

Robert W 390

Ruby M Manning 392

Bryson Mary E 257

Bull Eliza 231

Bungard Alva Theodore 370

Mary E Brandon 370
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Bunn Eliza Jane Burbridge 171

James 171

Burbridge Absolom 102

Alice J Main 121

Angeline 106

Ann Marie Scott 256

Audia Fields 110

Augusta E Howland 100, 101

Benjamin 185

Bertie A 94

Clara A Hill 118

Cynthia Ann 116

Cynthia M Pettis 102

David A 95

Eliza 177

Eliza Scholl 168

Eliza E Anson 119

Eliza Jane 171

Elizabeth 185 No birth date

Elizabeth 191 Born 1793

Elizabeth Reeves 90

Ella R Wilson 109

Emeline Hoag 182

Emily 167

Emily R Carey 94

Floyd I 122

Forgus G 176

Frances M Summerkamp 170

George W 99,103,110

Grizella 172

Harriet Benn 101

Harriet A 104

Harriet E 120

Harriet M Maderia 91

Helen M 107

Jacey Ann 97

Jaley E 105

Jalia A 105

Jalia Ann 92, 98

James 90, 119

Jane 174, 175

Jane Wells 165
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Burbridge (cont.) Jesse B 189

Jesse P 109

Joan 259

John 66

John A 254

John J 253

John Q 186

John W 118

Joseph H. S. 169

Joseph Howe 166

Laura B Richards 254

Louisa 18

Louisa Foreman 93

Margaret Braham 194

Margaret Chilton 188

Margaret Graham 173, 180

Margaret E Turner 255

Margaret G 253

Margaret J 190

Martha Patsy 111

Mary King 183

Mary Polly 187

Mary Ann Hibbs 90

Mary C Lingenfelter 189

Mary Jane 92, 98

Mary M McNary 115

Matilda 184

Maude Watson 95

Milon 100

Morgan 181

Nancy E Benn 103

Nellie A Grimes 96

Nora A Fleener 169

Olive 108

Paul Otto 256

Rachel Shrout 66

Rachel A Jones 181

Ray Lester 255

Robert 93, 97

Robert E 96

Rowland 165 1745-1842

Rowland 182 1819-1905

Rowland C 168
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Burbridge (cont.) Rowland W 91

Sadie Klemme 122

Sarah Mitchell 101

Sarah A 186

Sarah T Jordan 166

Selena Crawford 176

Thomas 188

Thomas B 115

Thomas J 121

William 180, 194

William 173

William 183 Junior

Wilmer 170

Burner Henry 85

Ida L Doolittle 85

Mary Magdalene 261

Burr Lucinda 159

Bush Elizabeth Halderman 15

Mary Ann 79

Samuel 15

Caley Abraham 117

Jaley E Burbridge 117

Canine James V 174

Jane Burbridge 174

Cantwell Frances P Brandon 355

Joseph Edmon 355

Carey Emily R 94

Carlin Lucinda O DeWeese 225

Sarah Ann 221

William 225

Carlton Harriette Lillian Doolittle 345

Thomas E 345

Carpunky Serephine 296
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Carroll Darlene Milchard 380

David K 379

David W 376

Elise Meistering 378

Helen Mae 377

Howard W 378

Karen Sue 383

Lula Bell Shepherd 376

Robert W 380

Shirley A Lamb 379

Chace Clarence W 129

Mary Evelyn Ward 129

Chapman Abigail Clark 36 1st married name-Lyon

Adeline M West 204

Alfred B 32

Angie L 147

Anna Bell 324 1903-??

Anna Bell Ferguson 41 1872-1942

Anne Jenks 36

Annis Hyatt 203

Arlon W 321

Arthur W 201

Arvis P 161

Arvis Sue 159

Azuba Marsh 145

Bertha R 198

Chesley G 148

Clara C. E. Chapman 200

Cyrus 28

Dewitt C 195

Dorcas Chubb 37

Earl W 197

Eliza Ann 29

Elizabeth Smith 34

Elizabeth M Kennedy 195

Ella J Millan 32

Elmer E 200

Elza Ghrome 404

Emeline 160

Emma A 87

Estella A West 38
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Chapman (cont.) Eugene G 203

Eva 402

Everett C 160

Flora Ward 406

Francis E 405

Franklin H 204

George William 199

Harrison 146

Hattie R 40

Herman L 164

Ida M Waterhouse 164

Ina C 42

Inez S Hounsell 44

Iowa H 13, 39

Isadora J 403

Iva L 43

Jane Gilley 146

Jay Cook 202

Jerusha D Hosmer 28

Jonathan 37

Juliana D Hastings 152

Kathleen I 45

Lemuel 152

Leonard 150

Levi 151

Levi J 214

Lizzie 199

Lizzie A 163

Lucia Spillman 405

Lucinda Burr 159

Lucinda Turner 151

Lydia Marie 31

Margaret A Simington 32, 202

Mary J Simington 197

Maryette 30

Melissa 161

Merrie MacElquahm 321

Merron Hanna 205

Milan E 163

Milton W 38

Nettie C Packard 148

Orin Porter 198

Orville W 33

Page 9 of 36



Bartlett Collection of Family Histories

Index

Last Name First Middle Maiden Binder # Notes

Chapman (cont.) Owen E 44

Ozias E 162

Perrin 205

Phebe McDonald 214

Reuben 21

Rhoda Peck 21

Rozella M 149

Sally Cook 150

Sara F Waterman 201

Sarah Ault 404

Sarah L Beeman 162

Sceva 145

Triphena 153

William 34, 314

William B 41

Wilson B 406

Chilton Margaret 188

Choate Irma Mary 354

Chubb Dorcas 37

Cobb Effie 396

Coffman Benjamin 313

Rebecca Halderman 313

Coley Hazel M Ward 137

Joseph L 137

Combs Stella 297

Conard Amelia 81

Conenaughty Sarah J 244

Cook Millie Ellen 238

Sally 150

Council George W 113

Jane Mitts 113
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Craig John R 387

Pauline Shepherd 387

Crawford Selena 176

Dameron Florence Mae Hopke 385

Robert W 385

Daniels Angie L Chapman 147

Charles W 147

Davidson Ollie M 135

Davis Leola Doolittle 89

Nettie 360

Roy E 89

Sarah L Martin 73

William N 73

Dayton Amanda 297

Dennison Elizabeth 22

DeWeese Alonzo 221

Catherine Spencer 7

Catherine E 224

Elizabeth 49

Elizabeth J Osborn 226

Fanny 219

Gerrit Hendricks 6

Hannah T Palmer 227

James L 226

Lucinda O 225

Lucine O 222

Luther 219

Margaret Sproul 217

Margaret M 223

Maria 218

Mary Dugan 220

Samuel 218,220,227

Sarah Ann Carlin 221

Thomas 7

William 217, 224
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DeWeese Zijtijen Sijtie 6

1st married name-

Boekenooben

Dix Dwight A 402

Eva Chapman 402

Dixon Amelia 322

Amy Knapp 323

Thomas 323

Dody Cordelia M Brandon 69

William F 69

Doolittle Alvira 83

Alwilda Grove 344

Amelia Conard 81

Ann Lamb 211

Ann Shanks 87

Annie Caroline Brown 215

Charles A 87

Electa J 216, 347

Elial M 48

Emma A Chapman 87

Fidelia Electa Ward 80

Flo Mae Keith 88

Franklin Douglas 346

Golden C 88

Gusta Johnson 349

Hannah 2, 210

Harriette Lillian 345

Ida L 85

Ira Dwight 349

James Buchannan 84

Joseph 206

Leola 89

Levina 407

Marie Mae Mattiason 348

Mary Knutson 346

Mary I Beel 84

Melissa M 82

Milam 213

Nancy C 213

Nettie A 86
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Doolittle (cont.) Royal Leroy 215

Susan Parr 206

Varnal 210, 211

William 2

William Jonas 348

William Rochester 80

Wilson 81

Dorr Baruch 228

Belinda 230

Edward 231

Eliza Bull 231

Emiline James 229

Jonathan L 233

Joseph M 234

Julia Ann 232

Juliette B Reynolds 234

Laura S Underwood 233

Lydia Wood 235 1st married name-McLean

Mathew 235

Phebe Ward 228

Russell 229

Dowd Alice 245

Doyle Mary B 375

Drury Florence A Ward 130

John Elmer 130

Dugan Mary 220

Dunbar Grant A 43

Iva L Chapman 43

Dunn James E 184

Matilda Burbridge 184

Egemo Martha 285

Ellis Christiana 14

Engle Evelina B 112
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Eslinger Elsie May Martin 72

Robie T 72

Evans Clinton 407

Levina Doolittle 407

Ferguson Anna Bell 41

Fetherston John M 318

Katherine L Born 318

Fetzpatrick Fern L Knott 134

Gordon J 134

Fields Audia 110

Fleener Nora A 169

Foreman Anderson 120

Harriet E Burbridge 120

Louisa 93

Foster George K 262

Sarah C Ward 262

Franz Agnes R 144

Frausto John W 340

Nina N Ward 340

French Rosa 68

Fringer Muriel 171

Myrtle E Ward 271

Fugate Fred S 335

Zola A Ward 335

Gardner Clara Rosetta 53

Gates Mary A 391

Gibbons Maude L Prior 68
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Gile Ada 366

Joseph A 367 Junior

Minnie Bell Brandon 367

Gilley Jane 146

Gillum Mary E 249

Godlove Benjamin J 350

Eliza Webster 350

Graham Betty R 63

Elsie R Ward 62

Howard B 62

Margaret 173, 180

Gray Dorothy M Shepherd 381

William 381

Green Ina C Chapman 42

Robert F 42

Griffeth Amos 247

Delphina Wood 247

Lee A 274

Stella V 268

Grimes Nellie A 96

Grove Alwilda 344

Hackney Mary Ellen 51

Hagan Emma 241

Halderman Addie Beel Phillips 1

Alda B 236, 319

Anna M 400

August E 12

Charles M 208

Christiana M Ellis 14

Christine M Vanderplas 329

Daniel 14
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Halderman 

(cont.) Daniel 207 Junior

David 331

Dayton B 320

Eliza Williamson 3

Eliza B Pillsbury 208

Elizabeth 15

Elizabeth Williamson 207

Emily 399

Ernest L 325

Fides A 9

Frank M 13, 39

George W 1

George William 3

Hannah Schleich 331

Iowa H Chapman 13, 39

Jack C 326

Josephine H Brushi 326

Levi 8

Lynne 327

Margaret 398

Mariah 4

Marietta Wiley 12

Marjorie Walsh 326

Marthaette Littlefield 8

Mary 16

Mary B Strickler 320

Milton R 329

Minnie M Hasenyager 325

Phyllis Mae Ross 327

Rebecca 313, 330

Rhoda 312

Samuel B 400

Sarah 401

Sarah A 5

Vernie Hattie 46, 328

Veryl 326 Also Jack C.

Haley Glenn B 252

Thelma A Brandon 252

Hall Mary L Hopke 386

Norman C 386
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Hamlett Nellie E 246

Hammel Rachel 299

Hammeron Helen 332

Hanna Merron 205

Harding Andrew D 377

Helen Mae Carroll 377

Harkness Maryette Chapman 30

Samuel 30

Hart Alvira Doolittle 83

Harvey J 11, 237

Jacob 83

Muriel M Leach 11, 237

Hasenyager Minnie M 325

Hasselton Lillian 339

Hastings Juliana D 152

Haught Ella E 248

Hay Susanna D 114

Hebard Ludolph P 314

Roxana West 314

Heggen Henry S 136

Nora Irene Ward 136

Hemphill Sarah A 294

Henderson Ida A Brandon 395

James William 395

Margaret 284

Patricia A 373

Herrold Belinda Dorr 230
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Herrold (cont.) Henry 230

Hibbs Mary Ann 90

Hicks Daniel D 92, 98

Jalia Ann Burbridge 92, 98

Mary Jane Burbridge 92, 98

Hill Clara A 118

Hoag Emeline 182

Hopke Augusta 384

Florence Mae 385

Mary L 386

Vena L. M. Shepherd 384

Hopkins Buelah B 382

Horn Elizabeth 52

Hosmer Jerusha D 28

Hounsell Inez S 44

Howland Augusta E 100

Hubbard Mary B 75, 368

Hughs Arthur C 283

Mary Sowers 283

Hull Emma T Brandon 359

Isaac A 359

Hyatt Annis 203

Ingman Henry 4

Mariah Halderman 4

Jackson Mary Polly Burbridge 187

Wingate 187
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James Emiline 229

Jenks Anne 36

Jensen Iva E 61

Johnson Alda H Born 10

Ernest B 397

Gusta 349

Jessie Brandon 397

Robert Ewer 10, 316

Jones Helen Lee 302

Rachel Kinney 156

Rachel A 181

Raymond 156

Jordan Sarah T 166

Joslin Helen M Burbridge 107

William Greene 107

Kasinger Wanda E 303

Keith Flo Mae 88

Kennedy Edward 196

Elizabeth M 195

Ruth Packer 196

Kenoyer Mary I 338

Kiger Amos F 399

Emily Halderman 399

Jesse H 398

Margaret Halderman 398

Killebrew Jennie Richardson 307

John M 307

King Florence V Ward 308

1st married name-

Richardson

Henry 308
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King (cont.) Mary 183

Kinney Alvaro W 155

Amanda Utter 158

Amos 153

Arvis D 158

Carl 157

Elizabeth H Rogers 154

Emeline Minns 155

Norma Schneider 157

Ozias S 154

Rachel 156

Triphena Chapman 153

Klemme Sadie 122

Knapp Amy 323

Kathleen I Chapman 45

Russell H 45

Knott Ercell M 132

Ethel M 133

Fern L 134

Mildred E Ward 131

Walter E 131

Knutson Mary 346

Krueger Nina A Ward 337

William C 337

Lake Mary Evaleve Ward 263

Smith 263

Lamb Ann 211, 212

Shirley A 379

Lavin Anita M 60

Leach Alda B Halderman 236, 319

Muriel M 11, 237

William C 236, 319
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LeBlanc Rose M 411

Leggett George W 105

Jalia A Burbridge 105

Lerch Jared 330

Rebecca Halderman 330

Lewellen Rebecca Ellen 67

Lingafelter James Albert 86

Nettie A Doolittle 86

Lingenfelter Mary C 189

Littlefield Amelia Dixon 322

Marthaette 8

William Barrett 322

Lockhart Anna Bell Chapman 324

Bert W 324

Loughman Jacob S 222

Lucine O 222

Lumley Martha 292

Lyon Abigail Clark 36

MacElquahm Merrie 321

MacGregor Betty R Graham 63

Stuart E 63

Maderia Harriett M 91

Maggard Jesse M 338

Mary I Kenoyer 338

Sarah F 54

Main Alice J 121

Manning Ruby M 392
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Marsch Anson 315

Clyne 315

Marsh Azuba 145

Martin Annie M Samples 71

Elsie May 72

Grace M 74

John W 71

Mary Jane Brandon 70

Robert Emmett 70

Sarah L 73

Mathes Mary N 270

Matt Edward K 104

Harriet A Burbridge 104

Mattiason Marie Mae 348

Mattingly Joan F 251

McAdams Henry 143

Sarah Ward 143

McConnell Aaron Franklin 294, 408

Jane V Turner 290

Jennett 19, 20 Mrs. Teague

John Stephenson 291

Martha Lumley 292

Mary Ann Sidwell 291

Nancy 17

Rachel Webb 293

Relief 243

Robert 290

Robert A 293

Robert Nelson 292

Sarah A Hemphill 294

William 19, 20

McCray A.J. 401

Sarah Halderman 401
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McDaniel Minnie 59

McDonald Phebe 214

McIntire Eliza Burbridge 177

Forgison G 179

John M 177

Margaret I 178

Rhoda M Utterback 179

McKay Malinda J 258

McLean Lydia Wood 235

McNary John Henry 108

Mary M 115

Olive Burbridge 108

Meistering Elsie 378

Meredith Mary Jane 124

Milchard Darlene 380

Millan Ella J 32

Millener Clifford C 273

Esther S Ward 273

Miller Anita Faye 65

Hugh E 409 after #303

Irene E Park 409 after #303

Sarah E 264

Minns Emeline 155

Mitchell Sarah 101

Mitts Cyrus 111

Evelina B Engle 112

James M 112

Jane 113

John 114
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Index
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Mitts (cont.) Martha Patsy Burbridge 111

Susanna D Hay 114

Montgomery Mary E 278

Morgan Marth Florence 78

Newman Jennie A Brandon 364

Jeptha D 364

John 287

Sylvina Sowers 287

O'Donnell Cora J Brandon 358

Michael J 358

Ohmsted Christian 266

Margaret E Ward 266

Oldfield Mary Elizabeth 239

Osborn Elizabeth J 226

Osterhout Michail L 58

Sue Ann Ward 58

Packard Nettie C 148

Packer Ruth 196

Palmer Hannah T 227

Park Amanda Dayton 297

Arthur F 296

Arthur Stuart 303

Bernice E 300

Clarabel M Stampe 301

Donald Wesley 302

Edna R 300

Frederick W 297

George C 299

George Wesley 301

Helen Lee Jones 302

Irene E 409 after #303
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Park (cont.) Jerusha E Ward 295

Marth E Snow 298

Rachel Hammel 299

Serephine Carpunky 296

Stella Combs 297

Wanda E Kasinger 303

Wesley J 295,298

Parker Lydia A Webster 352

William G 352

Parr Susan 206

Peck Elizabeth Dennison 22

John 22,324

Rhoda 21

Penniwell Ercell M Knott 132

Karl R 132

Peterman Delphia I 394

Pettis Cynthia M 102

Phillips Mary F 193

Phipps Addie Beel 1

Pickett Rachel 286

Pillsbury Eliza B 208

Plummer Mary Jane 141

Polly Mary 187

Postlewaite Henry H 82

Melissa M Doolittle 82

Prior Maude Lee 68

Read Ethel M Knott 133

William L 133
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Reager Andrew Addison 277

Clyde E 278

Laura Irene Ward 277

Mary E Montgomery 278

Orpha Ann 275

Pearl E 279

Sarah C 260

Reeder James M 175

Jane Burbridge 175

Reeves Elizabeth 90

Reynolds Adeline R Ward 265

Albert 265

Juliette B 234

Rich Ruth Mae 128

Richards Laura B 254

Richardson Emily Burbridge 167

Florence V Ward 306,308

Jennie 307

Joseph 167

William B 306

Riley Mary F 55

Rittenoure Barbara J 57

Rogers Elizabeth H 154

Ross Phyllis Mae 327

Rule Edward Byrom 190

Margaret J Burbridge 190

Samples Annie M 71

Schleeper Bernice E Park 300

Paul J 300
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Index
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Schleich Hannah 331

John Darst 16

Mary Halderman 16

Schneider Norma 157

Scholl Eliza 168

Schultz Anne D 372

Scott Ann Marie 256

John C 5

Maria E 281

Sarah A Halderman 5

Sebaugh Norma Lee 269

Sebring Luella 267

Selby Margaretta Bockover 304

Severeid Grace Edna Ward 125

Osmond J 125

Shaner Mildred L 341

Shanks Ann 87

Shepherd Annie E Brandon 389

Buelah B Hopkins 382

Clarence A 382

Dorothy M 381

George W 389

Kesiah 388

Lula Bell 376

Nellie Mae Brandon 240

Pauline 387

Polly Ann 242

Thomas 388

Thomas Alexander 240

Vena L M 384

Shrout Rachel 66
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Sidwell Mary Ann 291

Unis M Brandon 369

William H 369

Sijtie Zijtijen 6

Simington Margaret A 33,302

Mary J 197

Skinner Julia Ann Dorr 232

L N 232

Slater George W 312

Rhoda Halderman 312

Smith Elizabeth 34

James C 250

Joan F Mattingly 251

John 35

Michael R 251

Nellie M Brandon 250

Snow Marth E 298

Snowden Frank 310

Mary R Ward 310

Sowers Albert 281

Alfred 289

Annie Templer 282

George W 288

Guy 284

Linsey 280

Malinda Bracken 288

Margaret 288

Margaret Henderson 284

Maria E Scott 281

Martha Egemo 285

Mary 283

Perley 282

Pliny 285

Rachel Pickett 286

Rebecca E Ward 280
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Sowers (cont.) Solomon 286

Sylvina 287

William Henry 289

Sparkman Margaret Ward 309 1st married name-Tibbets

Perry W 309

Spencer Catherine 7

Spillman Lucia 405

Spires Mary Ann 77

Rhoda 239

Sproul Margaret 217

Stadley Grizella Burbridge 172

Jacob 172

Stampe Clarabel M 301

Stewart Benjamin H 342

Dorothy Jean Ward 342

Strayer Laura E Ward 276

Norman 276

Sturm Mary B 320

Summerkamp Frances M 170

Tansey Anderson 124

Ellen Permelia 123, 126

Mary Jane Meredith 124

Tatlow Joseph Derrick 192

Mary Jane Underwood 192

Tatman Elizabeth Webster 353

William E 353

Taylor Karen Sue Carroll 383

Leroy 383
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Teague Jennett 19, 20

Templer Annie 282

Thomas Ann 76

Tibbets Margaret Ward 309

Topping Edwin G 149

Rozella M Chapman 149

Townsend Rachel 410

Turner Jane V 290

Lucinda 151

Margaret E 255

Underwood Elizabeth Burbridge 191

James 191

James Harvey 193

Laura S 233

Mary F Phillps 193

Mary Jane 192

Utter Amanda 158

Utterback Rhoda M 179

Vanderplas Christine M 329

Venable James 257

Joan Burbridge 259

John L 259

Malinda J McKay 258

Mary E Bryson 257

Richard C 258

Wagener Herman 142

Margaret I Ward 142

Walker Alta I Ward 334

Leroy E 334
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Walsh Marjorie 326

Walters Arthur G 140

Nancy Jo Ward 140

Walton Pearl E Reager 279

Phillip S 279

Ward Adeline R 265

Agnes R Franz 144

Albert B 60

Alma F 59

Alta I 334

Alta Ocena Brandon 47

Anita Faye Miller 65

Anita M Lavin 60

Ann E Woodward 305

Arthur J 144

Arthur Lee 332

Barbara J Rittenoure 57

Bathsheba E Warning 64

Benjamin H 135

Calvin L 411

Carl Edgar 267

Charles A 305

Charles Clinton 54

Clara Rosetta Gardner 53

Clarence Perry 55

Clyde E 410

D D 341

Delancey D 341 Dick/D.D.

Dick 341

Dorothy Jean 342

Earnest Hays 53

Edith E Alleman 138

Elias Perry 47

Elias Spencer 264

Elizabeth DeWeese 49

Elizabeth Horn 52

Ellen Permelia Tansey 123, 126

Elise R 62

Elvira M Doolittle 48

Emily Amelia 351
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Ward (cont.) Ermina Nell 343

Esther S 273

Eunice Archer 56

Fidelia Electa 80

Flora 406

Florence A 130

Florence V 306, 308

Frank Henry 51, 52

Franklin Henry 46, 328

Fredrick Stanley 56

Glenn Eldon 139

Grace Edna 125

Gwynn Arlen 270

Hazel M 137

Helen Hammeron 332

Helen E Washburn 139

Henrietta Young 209

Howard W 138

Isaac M 260

Iva E Jensen 61

Jerusha E 295

Jonas 49, 50

Jonas Henry 275

Jonas Lutellas 304 Doctor

Jonas Lutellas 141 Junior

Josiah Spencer 261

Josiah Wilson 123, 126

Laura E 276

Laura Irene 277

Lee A Griffeth 274

Leroy Paul 274

Lillian Hasselton 339

Lois Mary 365

Luella Sebring 267

Margaret 309

Margaret E 266

Margaret Irene 142

Margaretta Bockover 304 1st married name -Selby

Mary Ellen Hackney 51

Mary Evalene 263

Mary Evelyn 129

Mary F Riley 55

Mary Jane Plummer 141
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Ward (cont.) Mary Magdalene Burner 261

Mary N Mathes 270

Mary R 310

Max Griffith 269

Mildred E 131

Mildred L Shaner 341

Minnie McDaniel 59

Myrtle E 271

Nancy Jo 140

Nina A 337 1903-??

Nina A 272 1899-1929

Nina N 340

Nora Irene 136

Norma Lee Sebaugh 269

Ola I 333

Ollie M Davidson 135

Orpha Ann Reager 275

Perry O 64, 65 Junior

Phebe 20, 228

Phebe Ward 50

Rachel Towsend 410

Rebecca E 280

Robert Dale 128

Rollin F 209

Rose M LeBlanc 411

Ross Smith 268

Roy Eugene 61

Ruth B 127

Ruth Mae Rich 128

Sarah 143

Sarah C 262

Sarah C Reager 260

Sarah E Miller 264

Sarah F Maggard 54

Stella V Griffith 268

Sue Ann 58

Tartus M 48

Vernie Hattie Halderman 46, 328

Wilmer V 57

Zola A 335

Zona P 336

Warning Bathsheba E 64
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Washburn Helen E 139

Waskiewiez James A 58

Sue Ann Ward 58

Waterhouse Ida M 164

Waterman Sara F 201

Watson Maude 95

Watts Ed 336

Zona P Ward 336

Weatherford Emma M 362

Weaver Cynthia Ann Burbridge 116

Harvey 116

Webb Rachel 293

Webster Eliza 350

Elizabeth 353

Emily Amelia Ward 351

Irma Mary Choate 354

Jerome Edson 354

John Brice 79

John Rodney 351

Lydia A 352

Mary Ann Bush 79

Weeks Hattie R Chapman 40

Joseph 40

Wells Jane 165

West Adeline M 204

Anne 27

Annie E 26

Azariah S 24

Catherine 25

Elizabeth 24

Estella A 38

Ezra B 23
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West (cont.) Francis H 26

Frank 26

George A 27

John E 25

Roxana 314

Sophia 23

Wheelhouse Margaret M DeWeese 223

Robert 223

White Henry Allen 178

Isadora J Chapman 403

Margaret I McIntire 178

Perry 403

Whittum Frederick H 317

Ora Littlefield Born 317

Wiley Marietta 12

Williamson Eliza 3

Elizabeth 207

Wilson Ella R 109

Ola I Ward 333

Vern E 333

Winne Edward 31

Lydia Marie Chapman 31

Wood Alice Dowd 245

Delphina 247

Jesse 244

Lydia 235

Nellie E Hamlett 246

Relief McConnell 243

Sarah J Conenaughty 244

Spencer 243

Spencer Y 245

Walter A 246

Woodward Ann E 305
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Young Henrietta 209
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